SATURDAY

Rule 2 33 Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator's 217B
proposals
Name of Company Company number
IMPEX CREATIVE CRAFTS LIMITED 01165448
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 5728 of 2011
[full name of couri)

(@) Insertfullname(s) |fWe(a) N A Bennett & M C Healy of Leonard Curtis, One Great Cumberland Place,

and address{es) of Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

administrator{s)

attach a copy of *my-f our propesals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

* Delete as applicable

(b) Insert date | ) 94 August 2011

M C Healy - Jont Administrator

Dated 24 August 2011

Contact Details

Leonard Curhis

You do not have to give any contact information in the box
opposte but 1f you do, 1t wi help Companies House to One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London,

contact you if there 1s a query on the form The contact | \W1H 7LW | Tel 020 7535 7000
information that you give will be wisible to searchers of the
public record DX Number | DX Exchange
1en you have completed and signed this form please send o to the Registrar of Companies at
mpanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
27/0812011
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMM217B 25-03-10




ADMMCRDY 24 06-10

Please ask for Michelle Church

Qur ref L/18/MC/SIMP0B/1040/1010 o LEONARD CURTIS
/2

Your ref )
BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY
24 August 2011

TO ALL CREDITORS
PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

Dear Sir(s)/Madam
IMPEX CREATIVE CRAFTS LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION){“The Company™}

| wrote to all creditors on 25 July 2011 to advise that M C Healy and | had been appointed Joint Administrators of the
Company cn 14 July 2011

Enclosed with this letter 1s the Report and Statement of Proposals of the Joint Administrators | do not proposeto  _.... .

convene a meeting of creditors, as | think that neither of the objectives specified in paragraph 3(1){a) and (b} of Schedule

B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 can be achieved, namely R

(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or (if this cannot be achieved)

(b) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be hkely If the ...
Company were wound up (wﬂhout first being In admlnlstratlon)
The Joint Administrators are obliged to hold an initial creditors’ meeting 1If 10% in value of the creditors require it If you
wish for a meeting to be held, you must notify me in wnting using the prescribed form provided on or before 5 September
2011 Please supply wntten details of your clam as at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment less any
payments that have been made after the date of Administration in respect of it and any adjustment by way of set-off
Secunty for the costs of holding the meeting must be prowided

Should you have any quenes or require any further clanfication please contact my office, n wnting Electronic
communications should also include a full postal address

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
IMPEX CREATIVE CRAFTS LIMITED

N ABENNETT
Joint Administrator

Licensed in the UK by the insolvency Pracliioners Association

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Jont Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal liability
One Greal Cumberland Place
London W1H 7LW

Lecnard Curlis Limited Tel 0207535 7000
Company Number 5639292 (England) Reg Office Hollins Mount Hofins Lane Bury Lancs BLE 8DG Fax 020 7723 6059

www l[eonardcurtis o uk




P

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

!

=t

®

LEONARD CURTIS

BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

IMPEX CREATIVE CRAFTS LIMITED

-

(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Registered Number: 01165448

¢
P T

(e Y

24 Au‘gust 2011

Leonard Curtis
One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch,
London W1H 7LW
Tel 02075357000 Fax 0207723 6059
solutions@!eonardeurtis co uk
Ref L18/MCISIMP06/1010

.....




tmpex Creative Crafts Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Histonical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration

4 Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Position

5 Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment

6 Achieving the Purpose of Adrinistration

7 Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Exit Route

8 Extension of Administration

9 Pre-Administration Costs

10 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements ' Ko T PN
N Anticipated Qutcome and Release of Joint Administrators from Liability

12 Conclusion

APPENDICES .
A Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

B Statement of Affairs as at 14 July 2011
c Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 14 July 2011 to 24 August 2011
D Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 14 July 2011 to 18 August 2011

E Leonard Curtis Charge Out Rates and Policy regarding Staff Allocation, Support Staff, the use of
Subcontractors and the Recharge of Disbursements

F Form 2 21B - Creditor's request for a meeting

Joint Administrators’ Report
24 August 20114




Impex Creative Crafts Limited - In Administration

TO

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL SHAREHOLDERS

INTRODUCTION

| refer to the appointment of M C Healy and myself as Joint Administrators (*the Joint Administrators’) of
Impex Creative Crafts Limited (“the Company”) on 14 July 2011 and now wnite fo present our proposals
(“the Proposals”) {Appendix A} for the Company pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the Act’)

Creditors may approve the Proposals, with or without modifications, subject to the Joint Administrators
accepting any modifications If creditors reject the Proposals, a report will be sent to the Court which
may provide for the appointment of the Jont Administrators to cease to have effect, or make any other
Order 1t thinks appropnate

We do not propose to convene a meeting of credtors, as we think that netther of the objectives
specified in paragraph 3(1)(a) and (b) of Schedule B1 fo the Act can be achieved, namely

(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or (if this cannot be achieved)

{b) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the,.-. = ¢
Company were wound up (without first being in administration) Ty N

Credttors whose debts amount to at ieast 10% of the total debts of the Company may request a meeting
to consider the Proposals and may establish a Committee to assist the Joint Administrators in
discharging their duties The meeting must be heid within 28 days of the request being received by the

Joint Administrators - Security must be given for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting- - »

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the junsdiction of the High Court of Justice under Court
reference number 5728 of 2011

The Company's registered office was changed from 1st Floor Sheraton House, Lower Road,
Chorleywood, Hertfordshire WD3 5LH to One Great Cumberand Place, Marble Arch, London W1H
7LW following our appointment  The registered number 15 01165448

The Company operated from premises at Tnmits House, Unit 9 Waverley Industnial Park, Hallsham
Dnve, Harrow HA1 4TR

The Company’s officers are
Name Role Date Appointed
Karen Hammond Sectetary 14 December 2010
David Goodrich Difector 28 March 2008

Jont Administrators' Report
24 August 2011



e

-

e

33,

Impex Creative Crafts Limited -

In Administration

25

26

The Company’s authonsed, 1ssued and paid-up share capital 1s 5,000 ordinary shares of £1 each The
sole shareholder 1s Sharmac Limited, which 1s wholly owned by Mr Dawvid Goodneh (*Mr Goodnich™), a

director

According to Companies House, the following charges are regstered

Chargee Description Date Created

Barclays Bank PLC Guarantee & 29 October 2008
Debenture

Aldermore Invoice Debenture 14 Apnl 2011

Finance, a division of
Aldermore Bank plc

Amount Secured and Assets
Charged

Fixed and floating charges over all the
undertaking and all property and
assets present and future

Fixed and floating charges over all the
undertaking and all property and
assets present and future

27 The Company's man centre of operations 1s based in the UK The EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation

3

L3371

PP S
' o

32

34

35

36

37

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

- This report should be read in conjunction with our, |n|t|a| report sent to all known creditors on 25 July 2011

I PR I

The Company was Incorporated on 3 Apnl 1974 and traded as a wholesale suppher of craft items The
Company was purchased by Mr Goodrich and Peter Jackson (*Mr Jackson”) in March 2008 by way of a

share buyout

-t v i -

FI o

A

The Company-struggled financially following the purchase and tumover dropped in-2008 r.The Company pan ez *moot = |

recovered well in the latter part of 2009 with turmover increasing by over £300k for the year. Although
tumover had increased, the Company encountered cash fiow difficultes as purchasing i bulk from
overseas, which required payment in advance, strained finances It was however expected that this would
improve through early 2010 with increasing orders and a more extensive product line as investments Iin

products through 2009 were realised

In February 2010, the director was made aware that VAT and PAYE had not been paid for the previous 8
months and that the Company was indebted to HM Revenue & Customs (*HMRC”) for £180k The
Company agreed a time to pay arrangement with HMRC n order to repay the outstanding debt The
Company kept to the repayment plan and repaid the entire £180k over the following 6 months This
significantly impacted on cash flow and reduced the Company’s ability to bulk buy goods from the Far
East Stock levels had reduced significantly over the previous year owing to cash flow 1ssues caused by
the repayment plan with HMRC and 1t had beceme increasingly difficult to replace popular ines required
by customers This, in turn, led to problems with the Company's largest customer

In early 2010, the director was further made aware that the Company's accounts department had
withheld funds from Barclays Invoice Finance (“BIF7} BIF requested a meeting with the director at which
they said that they were no longer prepared to provide funding and would be closing the Company's

invoice discounting facility

In order to try and assist cash flow whilst altemative invoice discounting facilities were sought, the
Company appled for a bank overdraft with Barclays Bank PLC (*Barclays”)

The Company was, by now, coming under increasing creditor pressure, speciiically from HMRC and the
landlord for the premises in Harrow, after suffenng a disastrous trading pened through Chnistmas 2010

Joint Administrators' Report
24 August 2011




Impex Creative Crafts Limited — In Admiristration

owing to the poor weather In Apnl 2011 the Company finally agreed an invoice discount facility with
Aldermore Invoice Finance (“Aldermore”)

38 By this time, 1t became clear that the Company required a signtficant injection of additional capital to
enable it to overcome Its cash flow difficulles Although a cash advance was forwarded by Aldermore
when the invoice discounting facility was set up, the funds were insufficient to ease the Company's cash
flow However, it was unable to raise addtional funding from external sources and the director also
indicated that he was no longer prepared to support the Company in iis current form

39  The director of the Company first appreached Leonard Curtis on 30 June 2011 and discussions took
place regarding the Company's financial position Leonard Curtis advised the director that the Company
was deemed fo be insolvent

310 Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators was given by Mr Goodnch on 30 June 2011 and filed in the
High Court of Justice on 1 July 2011 Notice of Appointment of Administrators was given by Mr Goodrch
on 14 July 2011 and filed in the High Court of Justice on the same day

311 Mr Healy and | are hcensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association The functions of the
Joint Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone

< 1 4/ 7. "RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION -~ . o7 2007 275088

41  The Company's recent trading results are detalled betow

Year ending Year ending Year ending
31 December 2009 31 December 2008 31 December 2007
vt qr e oros - ffiled-accounts) oo ey (filed accounts) {fled accounts) _ | _ - - _r
£000’s £000’s £000's o -

Turnover - 1,850 - 1,545 1,978 TaT

Net Profit/{iLoss) (81) {76) 262

Fixed Assels 42 40 14

Current Assets 088 692 2,213

Net Assets 331 397 1,588

42 Statement of Affairs

A statement of affairs as at 14 July 2011 has been submitted to us by Mr Goodnich A copy 15 enclosed
at Appendix B

Please note that no provision has been made for costs and expenses of realisation, costs of the
Adrministration and any corporation tax which may be payable The following comments are considered
to be relevant and should be borne in mind when reading the figures

43 Assets

431  Trademarks and Inteflectual Property

This relates to 7 trademarks owned by the Company inciuding ‘Tnmits” and 'Hi-tack’ as well as the
webstte content and all other intellectual property nghts

Joint Admenistrators' Report
24 August 2011



T

- .

ks T
haa

Impex Creative Crafts Limuted - In Administration

432  Stock
This includes all stock owned by the Company
433  Fixtures and Fittings, Fumiture and Equipment

This includes all desks, chairs and computer equipment as well as all the racking and storage in the
warehouse

44 Secured Creditor

Barclays hold a debenture incorporating fixed and floating charges in respect of the Company's
overdraft and credit card facilty Barclays are owed an estimated £9,547 and 1t 1s anticipated they will
suffer a shortfall following a partial repayment under their fixed charge

Aldermore also hold a debenture incorporating fixed and floating charges in respect of any sums owing
in relation to the invoice discount facility the Company operated As at the date of the Administration
Aldermore were owed £139,045 against a ledger totalling £183,975 It 1s anticipated that Aldermore will
suffer a small shortfall after atlowing a bad debt proviston and any termination charges

45 Preferential Claims - oLt b S

- - - - b . - b -

The only claims which are preferentlal‘are those of e.mployees In respect of unpaid wages and accrued: ,,~~ o "1 s
holiday pay These are estimated at £18,288 It is unhkely that funds will be available to distnbute to
preferential creditors after the costs of the Administration have been paid

46 Prescribed Part

Tt P UL ML SR o et JET I togt . R - =

The Act provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, we |
must make a prescnbed part of the Company's net property available to the unsecured creditors

Appendix B shows that the Company’s net property, before costs, will be £34,212 with an estimated
prescribed part of assets of £9,842 available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts The final quantum
of the prescnbed part will however depend on the level of costs and preferential claims However, If the
Company's net property 15 less than the prescnbed minimum, currently £10,000, and we think that the
cost of making a distnbution to unsecured creditors would be disproportionate to the benefits the
provision witl not apply The Act further provides that, notwithstanding that the Company's net property
is more that the prescnbed mimimum, we may also apply for an order that this prowision shall not apply,
again on the ground that the cost of making a distnbution to unsecured creditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits n this case we do not propose to make such an application

47 Unsecured Claims

All unsecured non-preferential claims will be subject to agreement by a subsequently appointed
Liguidator in due course, should liquidation be the appropnate exit route from Administration  Appendix
B shows unsecured claims estimated at £717,714 However, based on present information, it 15 unhkely
that any funds will be available to distnbute o unsecured creditors after the costs of the Administration
have been pard

438 Receipts and Payments

A summary of our recelpts and payments account for the penod of Administration to date 1s aitached at
Appendix C

Jont Administrators” Report
24 August 2011




Impex Creative Crafts Limited ~ In Administration

51

511

512

513

- 5147

R L -SRI PS

515

52

53

54

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT
Sale of Business

As adwised in our initial letter to creditors dated 25 July 2011, Edward Symmons LLP (‘ES) were
Instructed to provide valuations for the business and assets and conduct a marketing strategy in order
to sell the business as a going concem

No offer was received for the business as a going concemn However, two offers received involved the
closure of the business and removal of the stock from the current trading premises In light of the imited
interest shown in the business as a going concern and the level of offers receved, ES reviewed therr
initial valuation and confirmed that the figures inibially provided were no longer attainable

An offer of £60,000 from Groves of Thame Limited (“Groves™) was made to the proposed Admimistrators
for the assets of the Company ES advised that the offer should be accepted as it was unlikely that an
offer for the business as a going concern would be forthcoming, even after further marketing ES further
adwised that the intended purchaser would continue to supply the Company's customers which would
assist with debtor realisations

The sale to Groves.was completed on 14 July 2011 The inihial consideration of £55,000 was recevéd

-on the: date of completion-and the remaintng £5,000 was received following the -assignment -of sthe

trademarks which completed on 28 July 2011
Following the sale of the assets ail employees of the Company were made redundant on 14 July 2011

Factored Book Debts " Teptare o Tie

.In additon to the above, the Company had a book debt ledger which was subject fo a factoﬁng

agreement with Aldermore At the date of administration the gross value of the outstanding ledger was
£183,957 with a comresponding balance of £139,045 due to Aldermore Aldermore has adwvised that
debt collections to date are £50,387 14

Excluded Assets
The following assets were excluded from the sale

« Any surplus debtors following repayment to Aldermore

» The Company’s books and records

 Leasehold premises, although we have been adwised the lease has no value
+ Any cash in hand

« Any nghts of action

Investigations

Our investigations into the affairs of the Company and the events leading up to our appointment are still
at an early stage and we will report our conclusions to the appropnate bodies in due course In the
meantime, If creditors have any information regarding the conduct of the directors which they feel should
be brought to our attention, any concerns regarding the way in which the Company’s business has been
conducted or information on potential recoveries for the Administration, they should provide full details
to us in writing

Joint Adminsstrators' Report
24 August 2011

-----



Impex Creative Crafts Limited — In Administraticn

61

62

65

66

71

72

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION
The Joint Adminustrators must perform their functions with the objective of

{a) Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or {if this cannot be achteved)

{b) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be hikely If the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or {if (a) and (b} cannot be
achieved)

() Realising property i order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

We are obliged to perform our functions in the interests of the Company’s creditors as a whole and,
where the objective of the Administration 1s o realise property in order to make a distribufion to secured
or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessanly ham the interests of the creditors as a
whole

In our opinion, It was not possible to achieve the first objective The Company had severe cash flow

difficulties and requnred a significant cash injection in order to continue trading As no third party funder_ ;.. _
could be identified,"the Company was unable to.continue tradmg In order fo propose a Company. o 7 =
“Voluntary Amangement: ~ owienn crane o me B Rl e uw s

We believe that as we were unable fo secure a sale of the business as a going concem, the second
objective has not been achieved The sale of the assets has not resulted in a better retum for creditors,
than would have been likely if the Company had been wound up

In our opinion, the third objective, namely realising property to make a distnbution to one or_more
secured or preferential creditors, will been achieved It 1s likely that both Aldermore and Barclays will
recelve distnbutions

The Administration has been, and will continue to be, financed by monies recerved from asset
realisafions

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE

The Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the purpose of Adminustration are set out in Appendix A
These will be deemed to have been approved unless creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of
the total debts of the Company request a meeting to consider them by 1 September 2011 Creditors
wishing to request a meeting should complete and retum form 2 21B attached as Appendix F together
with details of your claim, less any payments that have been made after the date of Administration
in respect of your claim and any adjustment by way of set-off, by this date As mentioned In
paragraph 1 3 above, secunty must be given for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting
if no meeting s requisiioned or reguests to the required value are not recewved a report will be sent to
all creditors informing them of that fact

If there are no funds avalable for distnbution to unsecured creditors at the completion of the
Administration, which we expect to be the case, or if they are distnbuted dunng the course of the
Administration, the Proposals provide for us to move the Company from Administration to Dissolution

Joint Administrators’ Report
24 August 2011

-



Impex Creative Crafts Limited ~ In Administration

73

74

8

81

82

91

92

93

94

In the unlikely event that funds do become available for distribution to unsecured credifors at the
completion of the Administration, the Proposals provide for us to place the Company into Creditors'
Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") and appoint myself as Liquidator Creditors may nominate a different
person to be Liquidator provided that the nomunation 1s made after receipt of the Proposals and before
they are approved

Once approved, the affairs of the Company will be managed in accordance with the Proposals and
financed out of asset realisations

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of the Jont Administrators ceases to have effect at the end of the penod of one year
beginning with the date on which 1t takes effect

It may be desirable to extend the period of the Admirustration term of office for a specified penod not
exceeding six months  If this 1s appropnate we will require the consent of

{a) each secured creditor of the Company and, If we think that a distnbution may be made to
preferential creditors,

~

*rcompany, disregarding debts of-any creditor who'does not respond to an invitation to give or
withhold consent for such extension

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Pre-administration costs are defined as . card e WA

» Fees charged and
= Expenses incurred

by the Administrator, or another person qualffied to act as an insolvency practticner before the
Company entered Administration but with a view to its doing so “Unpaid pre-administration costs” are
pre-administration costs which had not been pard when the Company entered Administration

Leonard Curtis pre-administration costs are calculated by reference to the tme spent dealing with
matters pre appointment (“ime costs basis”) Matters dealt with by Leonard Curtis included discussions
with the secured creditors regarding release of their charge, financial review of the business, marketing
of the business for sale, continued negotiations with interested parties and dealing with court related
ISsues

Edward Symmons (“ES") were instructed on 1 July 2011 fo review the Company's assets, provide a
valuahon of the business and assets, prepare a sales pack and conduct the marketing of the business
and to ad in the negotiations with potenbial purchasers It was agreed that their fees would be
calculated on a time costs basis, plus disbursements

Shakespeares, sohcitors, (“Shakespeares”) were instructed on 12 July 2011 to prepare an asset sale
agreement and to provide continued legal advice It was agreed that their fees would be charged on a
time costs bass, plus dishursements

Jaint Administrators' Report
24 August 2011

Fy ™+
» -

. {b) - preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the.s.. .z, w

L

L o L



Impex Creative Crafts Limited - In Administration

95 Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators in the period prior to
their appointment are summansed below

Total Amount Identity of Amount
Charged by Services provided charged pad person making unpaid
£ £ payment £

Leonard Curhis Meetings with directors, | £10,017 50 NIl nfa £10,017 50
assessing that
Administraton  was  the
appropnate route,
mstructng  agents and
soficitors and haising re
marketing of the business
ncluding extensive
negotiations of the sales i

Edward Symmons LLP Providing a report and £5,000 Nil nfa £5,000
valuaton of  assets,
prepanng sales pack,
marketing the business
for sale and negotiahing
with interested parties :

o e "‘3 = "I Shakespeares Solicitors - Preparing-sales contract,” [ £2468 ~ |+ NI -~ | nfa-Semvar o~ |-~ £2,468
e REperEgen s nan Sih ns T Soresponding ” with the” | - e ” It S
purchaser and Aldermore
regarding release of their

PR
.

charge

- 96 The Joint Administrators, in the penod pnor to therr appomntment, also mncurred disbursements in
: relation to vanous matters These are summansed below

Type £

Court filing fees 3500

Travel expenses 1600

Sundry expenses 1000

Total 6100

g7 The determination of whether and to what extent unpaid pre-adnunistration costs (as set out above) are
approved for payment as an expense of the Admimistration 15 subject to approval which 1s separate to
the approval of the Administrators’ Proposals This approval will be sought from

(a) each secured creditor of the Company and, if we have made or intend to make a distnbution to
preferential creditors,

(b} preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
Company, disregarding debts of any creditors who do not respond to an invitation to give or
withhold approval

Joint Administrators' Report
24 August 2011




- Y

.

I Y

impex Creative Crafts Limited - In Administration

10
101

102

103

104

. -
’ wihh

106

107

108

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Paragraph 3 of Appendix A states that “The Administrators think that the Company wiil have insufficient
property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section
176(A)(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (prescnbed part,} if any”

In view of this and unless creditors establish a creditors’ committee, or if the committee does not make
the requisite determination, the basis of our remuneration will be fixed by

(a) each secured creditor of the Company and, if we have made or intend to make a distnbution to
preferential creditors,

{b) preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
Company, disregarding debts of any creditors who do not respond to an invitation to give or
withhold approval

The basis may be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property with which we have to deal, as a
set amount or by reference to the time spent In this case we will be requesting the above creditors to
agree to fix our remuneration by reference to the tme spent

Enclosed at Appendix D 1s a summary of our time costs to 12 August 2011 The summary-shows that_- ., ¢
time costs of .£12,532 50 have been.incurred which represents 69 70:at a rate of- £179 81 per hour ™-7;5 7.
Detaits of -our company’'s charge out rates and policy regarding recharge of disbursements;-staff << ==+

allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix E Further detaills of
our company’s charge out rates and policy regarding staff allocation, support staff and the use of
subcontractors may be found in “A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees” This 1s available from our
office free of charge or may be downloaded from www leonardcurtis co uk/downloads

. We also require approval of the basis upon which we recharge internal disbursements that include an .

element of allocated costs These are known as Category 2 costs and the basis of their recharge-is
also attached at Appendix E  Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case Is
recoverable without approval and 1s referred to as “category 1 disbursement” Category 1
disbursements will generally compnse tems such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, advertising,
invoiced travel and property reimbursed expenses, including car mileage at 45p, incurred by personnel
in connection with the case  Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided internally such as pnnting, room hire and storage

In normal circumstances we would seek a resolution from creditors that the basis of recharge of these
disbursements be agreed by creditors in accordance with the scale of charges set out in Appendix E
although given my comments in paragraph 10 1 a request for a resolution in these terms will be put to
those parties mentioned in paragraph 10 2 above

On this assignment we have used the following professional adwisors, including subconfractors

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees

Shakespeares Solicitors Legal Advice Time Costs Basis
Edward Symmons LLP Valuation Advice Time Costs Basls
ERA Solutions Employee Adwice Time Costs Basis

Details of our company's policy regarding the choice of professionals, including subcontractors, and the
basis for therr fees are included 1n Appendix E

Joint Administrators’ Report
24 August 2041

wdre o,



Impex Creative Crafts Limited - In Administration

109  |f the Company moves from Administration to CVL, the Liquidator's remuneration and Category 2
disbursements will be payable on the same basis as fixed in the Administration

11 ANTICIPATED OUTCOME AND RELEASE OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

111 if there are no funds available for distnbution to unsecured creditors at the completion of the
Administration, which we expect to be the case, or f they are distnbuted dunng the course of the
Administration, we propose to move the Company from Administration to Dissolution as soon as alt
outstanding matters in the Administration have been attended to

112 Once the Company has been moved into Dissolution, the Administration and the appointment of the
Joint Administrators will automatically cease

113 In the unlikely event that funds do become available for distribution to unsecured creditors at the
completion of the Administration, the Company will be moved into CVL to enable them to be distnbuted
In accordance with the Proposals attached at Appendix A, ! will become Liquidator

114 It wil however also be necessary for the creditors to fix the date upon which we are discharged from
liability in respect of any action of ours dunng the Administration In normal circumstances we would

Lo L seek a resoiution from.creditors that we be discharged from such liabiity tmmediately .upon.our ;% 27 ey«
so.dre v T o, a@ppointment.ceasing forhavereffect and:a request for a resolution in these terms will be put to those~_m fag i e
w ez w4 s e parfies mentioned in.paragraph-10 2abover - v e Al ek S L R Bty e

- 12 CONCLUSION

121 s |mponant that you give careful attention to this report and s Appendices Co et e
. 122 If you wish to avail yourself of the opportumty to request that a meeting of creditors be convened. please St
ensure that you complete form 2 21B attached at Appendix F and lodge 1t at our office, together with
details of your claim as at the date on which the Company entered Administration, less any payments
that have been made after the date of Administration in respect of your claim and any
adjustment by way of set-off, no later than 5 September 2011, Secunty must be given for the
expenses of summoning and holding the meeting

123 Should you have any quernies or require any further clanfication please contact our office, in writing
Electronic communications should also include a full postal address

for and on behalf of
IMPEX CREATIVE CRAFTS LIMITED

{

N A BENNETT
Joint Administrator

Licensed in the UK by Insolvency Practtioners Associabon

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, whe act as agents of the Cempany without personal
labihity

Jomnt Administrators’ Report
24 August 2011




impex Creative Crafts Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX A
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

it1s proposed that

1 The Joint Administrators continues to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in
such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the
Administration

2 in the event that there are no monies remaning to be distnbuted to creditors the Company be
dissolved as soon as all matters relating to the Administration have been completed

3 If appropnate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the

Administration will cease and the Company will move automatcally into Creditors' Voluntary

. . Liquidation with a view to distnbuting the available funds It i1s further proposed that N A Bennett be .-~ 1.
2. <~ . .- appointed-Liquidator.of the.Company “The™Joint Administrators.think that the Company will. have.zz ...
insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of - - -

Section 176(A){2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (prescnbed part), If any

4 The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropnate, pursues any claims that they or the Company
" may have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers,
adwvisers or former advisers of the Company P

Joint Administrators’ Report
24 August 2011

~



Impex Creative Crafts Limited - In Administration

Statement of Affairs as at 14 July 2011

- .- ay .o - -t
at . L - - \, * [ LI L B , T
] - 4 g s - P
LR T Y T 1 O A P T N -
- ¢ . e e T - o - e s
L e P - LT ol e TR ™ F - ’
' . Pa -t | - fcoL et

[
ok b T

L LN B YT

*

[
a

[

1
i

I

[

T

‘

-

Y

APPENDIX B

~ 1 ‘T

B P

ERSIR P A

Joint Administrators' Report
24 August 2011




-

P

impex Creative Crafts Limited

Statemant of Affairs as at 14 July 2011

A - Summary of Assets

Assots

Assets subject to fixed charge

Trademarks and Intellectuat Property
less Barclays Bank PLC

Trade Debtors
Less Aldermore Invoice Finance

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixtures, Fittings and Office Equipment
Stock

Uncharged Assets

None

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors

Signature o - A %

Book Vaiue Estimated to Realise
£ £

0 7,500

9,547 0,547

(9,547) {2,047)

183,957 137,968

139,045 139,045

44,912 (1,077)

27,666 2,000

312,564 50,500

340,227 52,500

Date /¥ - & - SOr7




Impex Creative Crafts Limited

Statement of Atairs as at 14 July 2011 (cont/d)
A1 - Summary of Liabiliies

Book Valus Estimated to Reahse
£
Estimated total assets avarlable for preferential creditors (carried from page A) 52,500
Liabllitres
Preferential creditors - Employee Wages and Holiday Pay (estimate) 18,288
Estimated surplus/{deficiency) as regards preferential creditors 34,212
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £ 9,842
Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge holders £ 24,370
Debts secured by floating charges £ (3,124}
Estimated surplusf(shortfall) of assets after floating charges £ 21,245
Estmated prescribed part of net property where applicable (b/down), ... _ _ ety 2L PO .9,842H
Total assets avaliable to unsecured creditors ' £ - 31,088
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)
Trade Creditors . i £ . 282403
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE) £ 12,235 .
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) £ 47,241
Director's Loan Account £ 248,648
Employee Unsecured Clams (estimate) £ 127,188
(717,715)
Estimated deficiency as regards non-preferential creditors £ (686,627}
Floating Charge Shortfal £ Ny
Estimated total deficiency as regards creditors £ (886,627)
Issued and called up capital £ 9,000
Estimated total deficiency as regards members ~ £ {691,627)

Signature Date




a1eq ainjeubig
auoy 6691y ~Buoy Buoy 1583 19eqS Aeay 66 ‘13 BSN0H XEPaY '35} P IN P Aoi08.4 19 7 JMSeld Loy
SuoN £4'855'9 MGLZIH S pesjsduay jeuwey Peoy e 2 agua) uoissaualy '5 1N N o7 ejyaiy
ouoN L2 Gz 1 pUela WaRION unnuy 2e193 Einsnpuy yedeey @A BpSINE] Z P dedauny
suoN Fi3-1h XOF 19§ auyspiopay sbeuass peay Loynog 9Z-+Z Z N P 2IspaAI0D ode | somuaiy
suoy 0oL'8sH ayqndey Yoz N N 98UOKET 20 S 151E eagejorg Sy esaayy
suoy E6'E61 S5 EWH navey ucguay Aep Eedu) Z¢ Pl Bumeld
auoy [y SWEND @53 ropay SBOBIRL] 8y ) BETH %09 04 P sawog faupg
auoN [R5 136 #1158 xass3 uopprseg pen; Gyoosied 2qua)) ssousng 0wl | P s sdupyg
suoy S¥ 126 BLOjRUE Y
auoy 969VE Q6840 . . - - Aprydsse) g¥i xog od SEAMIBG BUBLUUQIALLT XEMID
suoy EP ZSK } ASLPIAA a opisajes) umalpi § i) |G sepualiy uneipio
ouoy £9 865 n08 1183 ¥ $8) e XBssy PP, Pnog sy | pun P11 51y Biuy uewnoy
auoy 0002 HiP OVH 3 PP fopqusam, SUBAY URNNIEN § {esuen) pouey 4 N
aueN 00+ XL ENT xosoppyy piegu3 unopsuug anuaAy peuydr] oy P Buipseac ] 1oy
ouoy WErt Ni62495 amspioet eBpM 18a4S yourg) pee, sBuipong SUANN|OS JUNCIYY BIKON
aloy ] FOF ZMN € wopun URRIS3UYA suapee) MajveIS 22 Pied syEugy
suoy 0092y XL 680 T tnreAeH peay 1ouooeS 753 pu| B B 9 gl N |
suoy 00095'12 10Z tvH maLey anuag dA0 1E2 X08 og B0 SHEY SSOuISNg maseH 0 yonaiog uopuoT
auoy 000 ratqs:! weybuping sceplierpuug vaseg juswafeuey Brayan QU]
oty 91528 YV IS enymyeg yinaig pecy yieg 591 uepdases)
ouoH LA dNZ OvH Aoy dmapng . ewmsuyzg NI M)
suoy 1 90581 HNS BLM uopua] 198115 YoM 0E R{ng eury uslly dy efumg Buy
auol 62 KT B8I0) £88-0E4 In0ag ‘ng) unwaepBuog ‘Buog-z nawsdeq ‘546 Opig voalnjow ' |9 woay g Bupesy swiry
ouoN STELLY Lk 90 spay pooHLELAg 186ns PEQOY 0ES asnoH efew| P TiewWpay
auoy 0LEZ4 931 OvH XESAPOA Kegquiam, voysadyy A yRg AaRis Gg ugeLRNg N
suoy ¥l 5042 Tae 20 auysey) IS, Wens weueg SHIOM Uea Busewoed £ 93
auoN [11:1:744 HI19 BvH KPRt axmipy BIUBAY POGMIIAM 92 wey |
auoy 00'SELER ASEPIXO . uoxp vopbuigy few spueppery UN0D) YSTUPUIM o eaueun | jessy dejsaa]
JuoN 00S9ZE MHS £ZHE 1500 ayjpoubyy peay uojeag SN0} ARG PR AHDI
auoy 0¢ ¥35°€1 fgea weyBmng 1oaxg punpsy usAg3 uD Bunsuepy oo kg
auoN 6678.1 18800 pELATR PeOY oA SN0 BOUBPING) Bunsa | ssveiddy yuamsEsme
suoN t00 $d0 2HS weyma Auney) g1eys3 pu) efvers weyeeg oy esudiaqug g1 pojjum ueneledio?y pueyey
euoN IE9E%2 ANL So8 SPUEIPIN 1S0M Yopmyjawg Lngpi) e | dnorg Eay P17 sBuspuld 360 v H
suoy 0l L1BS 130 #¥H XSTAPPIN dyjsoy [BUISTpU] PeOY BanURIE ‘50 IUN o) 3 plon3
ouoy 0z 161 JE8 8vH X33APPIN aresfpy enuay Buels pog 18leg exdhg
auoN 02 g5 HI0PlML  ueyR4 ‘peoy sBeyd anuaay UsaD) BNQ § 9STIOH WIOKHH 261 108 od PR 1) ssaute] THA
auoN 000 VNS GMN uopua Kingsduny BUE GNYD 96¢ PRt 15D Areq
suoy 10989 i 1 uoyry Pesy moEQ 00¥ and gangD
suoN 000 HAEGIM - - - - v0pua] g AALS 02 OSN0H JPCOIE0Y  SIaHOIY BIURINSU| LEWMIN § SIOQUEND)
auoN 0 £51') e e3 y  uopuaT 1sang Burog gy anueg BEGIEM T 1N Py Srhg uoming £ 3 3
auoy 68126 8BNS 0L vopuo] voe] ‘PeOY puenINY P11 (ucyhen) srsiemig
aucy 9£ 5997 1p 10 ansayy i yoeqpueg AapBjupA Ua0SaY) SUGMAN $3)2/2085Y POy oY
ouoN 09 552 b SMN uopuey pedy jasiawos Ape g7 aberjog ey Prl (sucyen) siaboy g
ouoN ¥6 169 Td¢ 1ZML nay s efipyigun | peoy |1R0s3r) ssnoy sdimd aEaRaH ddd exy
ouoN 0000512 10v w103 ugpuoy 19818 Uyor 1S 09-95 osnoy juBssy P seniadosy puenysy
ouoN SZSSE" ALK uopuoT aefiynog fepp uapdweH 481 P seowsag Aep £
Runag jo b Joypaiy Ag pray {3 1eg jo
enRp | Aunoag aeq § Aundeg o syetag junouny - ssaippy] JUBWIEE|) 10 10}1PRIT JO BUIEN

uojssassod s fuwdos aip v) Kpedaid seao spp 1o uojjala Bu(LoRp S20}pa40 piunt SIHAIIS
susurate sps puonpud 1o Bupmea) EHEYD ‘esry2nd-a(y JIPUN S403{Paid (B PRI IEMD o), ajoN

sionpa) Ausdwog)
P syjea) eajrar) xadug



1

. aeq ' anjeubig
voe £ 87 \,\Q\. w O
" :
Smarrwr——ery hH
007660 .
onp sojuow [y LAOZMOYE  INJURGRQ S1easY (Y 00'SHD BEL ndt €8 WU 1oang [EymeN ¢ 100t pig 0 YUEG JIOULINY [0 UKSLP ¥ BOUBLY ] BDAU| BUOULEIPYY
anp SAUOW [y DOOZAOMEZ  AuMLAQaQ K3SSY Y () /S HdS 13 uopuay 836} Ny | 9d Aveg séepreg
TOpaI painaey
SLOMLYE
STCILGEY
auoy 00881221 SnoieA Swe) punsasun sakoduy
auoyN 00 BYS'3PZ GIUPOOS) puse()
auop 00 SE2'TL 357 ZING Burjop peoy vojBuusen asnoy efipug uoBung  Asuanosu) g (uawsdous rausbeuep Kaa SWOISN] § 3MUAAIY WH
JuoN BE LhT'LY V8 121 (oodraag ¥30(] 5U200) svofesad() foaajosty SWOISIY) § SUAATY WH
SIOY[par) paIn3asi
VS Z0YZRE
suay 00005} XvE8 v 1uany " yeeyyoN 1S a80K) SHOM SBWEY) pejun) {pejebnuog) saqmy 3 M
auoy 641221 Z4 1 - Bisaoe] 62 X080d 19:K] Bupidth
auaN 7999 236017 P spey mayE Aepp ugquse). 182N BJOSA
oy 51 555'F AQLEIML %B58|pPIY ROy 152004 2MBG (BLES PaHI 540
ouolN %] Nmmd |euoqeuiejuy ﬁno.mﬂh.:.
suay 19412 96019 Aing WOROqSWEY 881 %08 0d i
auaN 5861¢ 932 bZON anysumybugion $BMIN eau] jaung WiEd jeunig oqoN 1
JuoN ST e Lo aJ4y218)58045] uHSmEIS ureg sopasy Pr Aueduio)) wipasy oL
suoN 0o AMRZOD %8353 EASIIO) HNOD) XAk £2/1Z R SOy ARAY SSEUSN YBI) KL
auoy UeE vews) e 965-9r %08 O d peoy jseq Bury vey PRGICHON 49 14 ) ueuIALEY UBME L
BuON 5% [29'9 HT5 90M SpoH POOHMABLOLT) PECy Tame'| SSN0H LojRIBYS vebiopy suang
auoy W 06N uopuc i [uojpa | P prousy voydsig
oucy 95 5p5 PXPZIMD  omysayDtuoiBuo) 1S3 esnipu e Koupey BIRAY PU0ISS gg siun el pIS
Buoy spa 8V 90M HaMSUEUNOY wang 4B 9z1-v24 108N Jnowhag
QuoN 94798't1 X5 8HD 4 Med ofseg T ] EFUEILLIOTY WEPKIIET ) Jufy P Sweyskg Bsaypy 42a)Kag
suoN £6 9v8'6} ey Ul - 05ou0g OLOCY 52 ‘oiessng sad a7 aayd epeng Vd S g epues
Quoy 00zzs ABE SAD Kquaaop fasaly BUE B0 efienos s 71 sawen 4 §
suoN 8669 SOHL EML PP ' weyled ay sal| sueld | 5noH yeony B30 Yoo
Aynoag jo uanf +103ipesd Aq pry {30040

anjep KQumag aeq b Qunsag jos)eieg unouny - §581ppY| JuBwie|) 10 1031p3ID JO FWeN

uofssassod 9 Aurdiioa oy uj Kpedoid 1aac ey jo uoguajal Bujulers 10jpasd pue sBIpuRS
SJUSia5E SEs RUOMIPUCD 10 BUpsea] 114D 9RRY2INd-AtY JIPUN RIOYHPIIS |[@ ARNIOT] JSHW ROA HON

aojpas) Auedwod
POHIIN SYRID aAnRau) xadui)




ajeq aimeuts
A -V 2% D v & S

L b} 1

PR I B Y Y - -
L T
e L]

000'S 000's
Aieuipio 00 000G 000’ HS SOM 2USPIoISH ‘POOMARIIOYS) 'PEOY 18MOT '8SN0H LojeIays '100)4 )51 pajiwr] JBEWIBYS
bRy
PPy sasyg jo s[iejag AN[EA {BUILION] S2IBYS JO ON (eposod yym} ssatppy 1apjoyaleyg jo aliey
siopjoyateys Auedwo)

PoNWI] Syei?) oAReal) Xaduy




Impex Creative Crafts Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX C
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
from 14 July 2011 to 24 August 2011
Statement of
Affairs Fixed Floating Total
£ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Trademarks, Patents and Intellectual Property 7,500 7,500 00 - 7,500 00
Debtors 137,968 50,387 14 - 50,387 14
Stock 50,500 50,500 00 50,500 00
Fixtures and Fittings and Equipment 2,000 2,000 00 2,000 00
197,968 57,887 14 52,500 00 110,387 14
Sundry Refunds - 1,686 92 1,686 92
VAT Payablg 1,500 00 9,157 43 10,657 43
57,887 14 54,186 92 112,074 06
PAYMENTS
Solicriors' Fees and Expenses 500 00 353200 4,032 00
Storage Charges - - 66527 665 27
Other Professional Fees - 1,800 00 1,800 00
Bordereau Fee - 13500 135900
IT Licence Fee - 7500 7500
Sundry Disbursemnents - 560 560
500 00 6,212 87 6,712 87
DISTRIBUTIONS
Aldermore Invorce Finance 50,387 14 - 50,387 14
Balance in Hand 7,000 00 47197405 54,974 05

Joint Administrators’ Report
24 August 2011



APPENDIX B

00 051
48 82T
0¢ 0zl
00 051
00 0G1
00 051
G/ 891
00 054
96 LIE

3
ajey AlnoH
abelany

[

110z 18nBny gL 0} 110z AINP ¢ WOl $)807) 8] SI0JBNSIUIPY JUIof J0 Alewiung

{uonessinupy uj)
pajiwi] sye1) aAljeas) xadul)

9% 641 00 004 00051 0064} 00 G¢E 00 05¢ 00 0G%
0528yl 108 0008L°F 8L 006Z£'8  §SS 06 /8 S pogee Q1 0059/7 6L gooog't  ov
00 00€ 0Z - - 0000t 174 - - - - - - - -
000999 16¢ - - 00098 061 o - posee 0Ot 006€Ve 19 000SE°L O¢
0008EC 861 0008L'L 811 0000Z'L 08 - - - - - - - -
00 526 59 - - 00 5.6 59 - y - - - - - -
00 gee gl - - 00 g¢e Gl - - - - - - - -
00 G.¢ T4 - - 00 &€ G2 - - - - - - - -
000022 09l - - 000s2'C 0§l - - - - - - 00 0S¥ 0L
0005 0t - - 00081 0l - - ! o - - - - -
0S8 /12 £e - - - - ‘06 /8 g oo - 00 0E9 8l - -
3 3 3 3 3 3 3
180D spun 3500 spun Js0) sjun 150D spun 1800 spun 1503 spun 1500 spun
ie10] lojensiulwpy IOJBNSIUIPY JoIes JlaBeuey iabeuep J01usg  10}98JI(] A)RIDOSSY JLILENT

S3nuiW g 8ae sjun ||y

{3) e1ey Aunoy efieiaay

(B0t

suoijebnsanu|

Buipodsy Jojipausy jusunuioddy jsod
uaLwiuloddy

UOHEJSILILPY [eJauag)

Japjoy ainuaqag

seigen

sjosey

slusuifed g sidiesay

manay 3 Aojnels




Impex Creative Crafts Limited - In Admimistration

APPENDIXE

CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT STAFF, THE USE OF
SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curlis 1s considered to be relevant
Charge out Rates

The foliowing hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Director £450
Associate Director £350
Senior Manager £325
Manager 1 £250
Manager 2 £200
Manager 3 £175
Senior Administrator £150
Administrator £100
Support £75

Staff Allocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset
Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenience and specific skills to match the needs of the case  Time:
spent by secretanal and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despalching, 1s charged Details of
any subcontractor(s) used are given m the attached report

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional adwisor(s) used are given i the attached report Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement
for each will be based on hourly charge oul rates, which are reviewed on a regular basts, together with the recovery of
relevant disbursemenis

The choice of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, their expertise
in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a parbeular case 1s recoverable withoul approval and 1s referred to as a
“category 1 disbursement’ Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse supplies of incidental services specifically
identfiable to the case, typicatly for tems such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case adverising, invoiced travel and
properly rembursed expenses, including car mileage at 45p a mile, incurred by personnel in connection with the case  Also
included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided interally such as prnnting, room
hire and document storage

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element
of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, documents storage or communication facilities provided by us) they must be
disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving the administrators' remuneration Such expenditure 1s
referred [0 as a “category 2 disbursement” The following items of expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed
to be in hine with the cost of external provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Room Hire £100

Storage of office files (6 years) £88 75 per box

Joint Administrators’ Report
24 August 2011

.



Rule 2 37 Form 2 21B

. y . APPENDIX F
Creditor’s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
IMPEX CREATIVE CRAFTS LIMITED 01165448
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 5728 of 2011
[full name of court}

(a} Insert full name and I (a)
address of the creditor making
the request

by Insedt full name and o ot 3 meeting of the creditors of (b) IMPEX CREATIVE CRAFTS LIMITED,

address of reqgistered office of

the company
One Great Cumbertand Place, Marble Arch, London WiH 7LW

s imy ~ - (Cinsetamountofdam  pmy ciaim in the administration 1s () - - T ..

N it - R R L= L T A L Yo T S
{d} Insert fill name(s) and  {d)

address(es) of creditors

concurnng with the request {if

any) and therr claims in the

admurustration if the

requesting creditor's claim 15

below the required 10% N i B wre o

L I R N L

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wntten confirmabon of concurrence

{e) Insert details of the

purpose of the meeting The purpose of the meeting I1s {e)

Signed

Dated

ADMM221B 04-05-10



